INSTRUCTION BULLETIN

No. 340781
Machine: 800
Published: 12-2017
Rev. 01

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the
Parts List in the appropriate place in the machine manual for future
reference. Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder
individual parts and will save the cost of ordering an entire kit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.

Installation instructions for kit number 9012866

SYNOPSIS:

This kit contains the parts needed to install a cab kit on 800 machines.

Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: OVERHEAD TROLLEY CRANE OR HOIST - CAUTION; DO
NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL CAB WITHOUT AN OVERHEAD MOTORIZED TROLLY CRANE OR

HOIST.
(Estimated time to complete: 5 hours)

it
&

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

Please dispose of packaging materials, used machine components
such as batteries and fluids in an environmentally safe way according
to local waste disposal regulations.

Always remember to recycle.

PREPARATION:

1. Park the machine on a clean level surface,
turn off the machine, remove the key, and set
the parking brake.

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing
machine, stop on level surface, turn off
machine, and remove key.

2. Disconnect the battery cables from the
battery.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery
A cables from machine before working on
electrical components.

3. Remove the existing fuel inlet panel from the
machine. Discard the panel and hardware.

IB 340781 (12-2017)

INSTALLATION:

NOTE: Do not damage wire/cable connections or
controls/components when removing panels from
the operator compartment.

1. Remove the hardware holding the circuit
breaker panel, brush control panel, access
panel, air conditioning panel, and dash panel
to the machine. Set all hardware aside.

(Fig. 1)

2. Install the 76 in. adhesive foam seal (46) onto
the air conditioning panel and reinstall the
panel onto the machine. (Fig. 1)

3. Install the 84 in. adhesive foam seal (45) onto
the dash panel and reinstall the panel onto the
machine. (Fig. 1)

4. Install the 54 in. adhesive foam seal (43) onto
the access panel and reinstall the panel onto
the machine. (Fig. 1)

5. Install the 34 in. adhesive foam seal (44) onto
the brush control panel and reinstall the panel
onto the machine. (Fig. 1)



Air
conditioning

Access

‘X\\panel

N ~

FIG. 1

6. Install the 42 in. adhesive foam seal (41) onto 9. Use isopropyl alcohol to clean areas where
the circuit breaker panel and reinstall the the urethane seals (21), (22), and (23) will be
panel onto the machine. (Fig. 1) installed. (Fig. 3)

7. Use two hex screws (19) and two flat washers 10. Measure the areas on the cab where the
(10) to install the side brush mirror bracket urethane seals (22) and (23) will be installed.
(40) onto the cab (1). (Fig. 2) (Fig. 3)

8. Use a nut (38), lock washer (39), and flat 11. Cut the urethane seals (22) and (23) to the
washer (37) to install the mirror (36) onto the appropriate lengths from the measurements
side brush mirror bracket (40). (Fig. 2) taken in the previous step. (Fig. 3)

2 IB 340781 (12-2017)



Offset seal 1/4”
(6mm) from
21 edge of cab.

23

Measure area where urethane
seal (23) is to be install and cut
seal to correct lengths.

22

Center seal on
radius of edge

FIG. 3
12. Install the urethane seals (21), (22), and (23) 15. Fill the four holes where the eye bolts were
onto the cab (1). (Fig. 3) previously located with silicone sealant.
(Fig. 4)
13. Use a hoist or crane to lift the cab (1) onto the
machine and use four socket screws (7) and 16. Install a M10 hex screw (47) and flat washer
four washers (8) to secure the cab onto the (80) into each hole filled with silicone sealant
machine. in the previous step. (Fig. 4)
CAUTION: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL 17. Install the circuit breaker (2) and boot (3) into
CAB WITHOUT AN OVERHEAD MOTORIZED the circuit breaker plate. (Fig. 5)

TROLLY CRANE OR HOIST.

14. Remove the four eye bolts from the corners on
top of the cab. (Fig. 4)

o
/ Circuit
breaker

panel

FIG. 5

FIG. 4

IB 340781 (12-2017)



18. Connect the main wire harness to the circuit 20. Connect the main wire harness to the
breaker (2). (Fig. 6 / Fig. 7 / Fig. 8) windshield wiper assembly and the dome
light. (Fig. 6 / Fig. 7 / Fig. 8)
19. Reinstall the circuit breaker panel onto the
machine. (Fig. 2)

FROM V
ALTERNATOR FUEL SENDER _ SE-I
SWITCHED POWER 42/0RA i BBLBLK 4 Fyii =90
© EMPTY=0 -
N 43/BLU SCOLANT PRE 51 2 v CLOSES AT
23A/GRY FROM @ 225°F
IoNTION |2 (NOT USED)
SWITCH z HOPPER DIFFERENTIAL
2> 1 PRESSURE SWITCH
3 ' S| 38R, 38APUR NS |3FFF/BLK  130DD/BLK 13X/BLK FEETTiNG.
e ===
6/GRN 14 2P N0 [*¢ CLOSES AT
HOPPER DOOR SWITCH 2
A 4 |55 39/6RY o 39A/GRY ", I3CCC/BLK, 13BBB/BLK | I3AMM/BLK  I3BB/BLK
> S-13
23/6RY \
ELECTRONIC M. BRUSH HYD.
HOPPER INSTRUMENT 40/YEL _1{. PRESSURE SWITCH 13X/BLK
THERMAL SW.  y\ pel ay PANEL 7 S-14
5-2 25/
23F /GRY 24A/PUR 35@* BRN
\>J “
23 13A/BLK SEPARATE
24/PUR . X
5“’3’%}%"3@(
23B/GRY 29/GRN FROM M2 FROM FUEL [G
4 6 5 15/BLU HSABLU (1 FUEL PUMP  LOCK OFF ©
15B/BLU SOLENOID
WARNING LIGHT
AN
23D/6RY 15:5{\ M7)3,‘5 TSBRN | g N.0. ¢5.¢ 138/BLK
iy 16/GRN ne. 71 ° o
2 PRESSURE
HEADL IGHT RELAY SWITCH
23E/GRY  23C/BRY 85/ \BE. 60/GRN 24 13B/BLK
]’ “ 7 s
FILTER
5-21  INDICATOR HYDRAULIC
23E/GRY )_@_( FILTER INDICATOR LIGHT |i5,/0rA SWITCH FLUD
B FAN SWITCH CAB BLOWER N. 0.
CB-10 m RESISTOR
ICB/RED ~~ _ 9/0RA _ 30,87 __ 96/0RA , LOW _ 109/6RN
H 17
130 AMP 30 AMP MEDIUM 108/0RA
! BLOWER MOTOR
! HIGH  107/YEL 110/BLU @“T _13CJ/BLK 18 AMPS
' — Hieon
1
! ICA/RED THERMOSTAT(A/C) (A/C ONLY) (A/C ONLY)
! 102/BRN Lo JOIPUR _(op e, LOHVEL 8¢ _13CB/BLK
1 R
! e
ica-11 i CONDENSER FAN
N 105/BRN____ 30,87 IOGA/E-BM(.@ 13CC/BLK | 5.5 AMPS
30 AMP "
CONDENSER FAN
106B/BRN @ 13CD/BLK | |3CA/BLK
cAB
COMPRESSOR CLUTGH OPTION
106C/BRN 1 GROUND | 3.5 AMPS
1
cB-8 WIPER SWITCH WIPER MOTOR
|6/RED AN 97/PUR 99/BLU 4_@_».-_'3%@4_ 5.5 AMPS
15 AMP
DOME LAMP SWITCH DOME LAMP
97A/PUR INTERNAL  /~Q) ,  |3CH/BLK
N
M7 ROTATING
c8-5 8 ~
FRED 2 748muR 7aaPUR X 87 75/0ma <« _ T6A/0RA _»_’ Yl I3NNN/BLK
15 AMP - FLASHING || waRNING
| LIGHT
<——TEB/ORA 0 2 BT | opTion
1
S-18 FLASHER BACK-UP |
740/PUR P 93/0RA 93A/0RA _ ———"1 __ S4/YEL @ LIGHT _130a/BLK] _ | separaTE
“’I“ T___T - CERNT A Tt L
FOOT ! ! =
swiTeH | _93B/0RA <77 BACK-UP ALARM UNIT ekl | BT
i OPTION
GROUND
LINE

FIG. 6 - Diesel 4i Machines Only

IB 340781 (12-2017)



+8 G3HOLIMS

M. BRUSH HYD. PRESS. SWITCH
23/GRY —
1. S |5y sorve o 13/BLK |
5z
42
s
W@m% a €z >
i
Zzm
THERMAL SW. 24508 . 3 . \3/BLK
< 10O >
>
73
9/PUR
P eARER < >—<' 2 Sem b - Z > OIL PRESSURE N.O.
v o (GND = RUN HOURMETER)
SEE C5
23/GRY - = 75/BRN (¢ > 15/8 <:
P="WARNING LTGHT LIWT<€@ ° b
23/6RY - 6/0R OIL PRESSURE N.C.
PO e (M= BN ¢, : _»_L"M_—. (GND = LOW OIL PRESS.LAVP)
ed SEE C5
w138 chASSlS
~GROUND
s-21 HYDRAULIC
23/GRY > 115/0RA 13/BLK & oo
ﬁ% CLOGGED HYD. FILTER LAMP CLOGGED HYD. FILTER SW. FILTER
o=
N
g s-17 MIR  WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
3 TGHT l
3 13/BLK lasmlig 4,
S_k“/ PRESS _SWITCH
102/8RN  S°11 jo3/PUR E L02/BRN ;@ AR COND.
oo AC POWE! OPTION
SP1
BLOWER MTR
. i3 CONDENSOR FAN
1/RED 105/GRN 3 108/BRN 106/BRN \3/BLK
T
CONDENSOR FAN
106/BRN EOq 13/BLK ¢CAB
o OPTION
COMPRESSOR CLUTCH
108/BRN 13/BLK ¢
13/BLK ]
o5 e ROTATING LIGHT
,  m N Sym Te/ORA o (¢ 76A/ORA >_@_< L3/BLK  opTionaL
15 AWP WARNING' LIGHT B
FLASHING LIGHT @
76B/0RA 13/BLK of
o
s-18 FLASHER BACK-UP LIGHT 3
¢ 3/ M( > 94/YEL L3/BLK 13/BLK 4
) S T e
> BACK-UP_ALARM UNIT 5
¥ 93/0RA Y 13/BLK | OPTIONAL

FIG. 7 - Diesel 4f Machines Only

IB 340781 (12-2017)




S & & @
HOPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESS.SWITCH
N.C
2/0RA 38/PUR\\ 38/PUR 13/BLK 13/BLK
: & 3 —))4)—;{1\’?1—<€—
HOPPER DOOR SWITCH
23/GRY 154a|.u<: p B/GRN (¢ 11 ELECTRONIC | —3)B/CRUNIOERY  oure 13/BLK ¢13/BLK
2 o - 1/ZATT INSTRUMENT o
23/6RY PANEL 40/YEL rﬁ/{ BRUSH HYD. PRESS. SWITCH (/K|
& T ER
s-5
s-2
23/GRY 24/PUR o=, Se  Z5/BRN ¢ 5 12— 44/GRY Low L.P. 13/BLK
HOPPER .0.
THERMAL SW. 24/PR ¢ o 13/BLK
23/GRY 5«@9 e 29/PUR (¢ e 13/BLK > 13/BLK
OIL PRESSURE N.O.
HE3/GRY £ é@? = T8RN (¢ s ﬁH—y—B"”—@ {GND = RUN HOURMETER)
6/GR OIL PRESSURE N.C.
HE2/GRY "6@9 o BO/GAN (&= 2—) = {GND = LOW OIL PRESS.LAMP)
13/BLK CHASIS
| srounD
S-21 HYDRAU
23/6RY }@_( 115/0RA 13/BLK _|r oo
CLOGGED HYD” FILTER LAMP CLOGGED HYD. FILTER SW. FILTER
B MTR
UNSWITCHED POWER ce8 s-17 WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR
1| see 1@
( j ABOVE SORAME oo DOME T1GHT
. 13/BLK
Vi3
- _/, PRESS SWITCH
515 oz S oa 61-6—'9 am
cB10 M11 THERMO”SHTTCH E 0PTIO)
ICA o 9 I} SP1
30 AMP BLOWER MTR
FAN >_L3£E.LK_
sw N
CONDENSOR FAN
1cB CBLL o5 M3 o 106C GRD
30 AMP !
CONDENSOR FAN
106A 13/BLK [cAB
OPTION|
COMPRESSOR CLUTCH
il 1068 13/BLK
18J 3 5 13/BLK
co-5 . ROTATING LIGHT
I/RED g, 74/PUR Y% )= 76/0RA 76/0RA S 13/BLK __ opTIONAL
15 AMP .
FLASHING LIGHT
76/0RA S 13/BLK
s-18 FLASHER BACK-UP LIGHT g
| 74/PUR o5 93/0RAy 93/0RA <@> SH/YEL Ny m 13/BLK
BACK-UP_ALARM UNIT
NET 74/PUR |74 93/0RA A4 13/BLK [OPTIONAL

FIG. 8 - Gas / LPG Machines Only

IB 340781 (12-2017)



21. LPG Machines Only: Use two hex nuts (11) 27. Place the floor mat (12) onto the floor of the

to install the fuel inlet plate (42) and fuel inlet operator compartment and secure the mat
cover (32) onto the operator compartment. with a rivet (14) and flat washer (13). (Fig. 11/
(Fig. 13) Fig. 12)

22. Gas / Diesel Machines Only: Install the
urethane seal (20) onto the fuel inlet cover
(18). (Fig. 9)

FIG. 9

23. Gas / Diesel Machines Only: Use two hex
screws and two Belleville washers to install
the fuel inlet cover (18) onto the operator
compartment. (Fig. 9)

24. Install acoustic insulation.

25. Drill a hole into the operator compartment. FIG. 12
(Fig. 10/ Fig. 15)

28. Install the acoustic insulation (15) and (16) into
the operator compartment. (Fig. 12)

29. Remove the armrest from the seat and install
it onto the door. (Fig. 13)

FIG. 10

26. Use a pan screw (5) and washer (6) to install
the rubber bumper (4) onto the operator
compartment. (Fig. 10 / Fig. 15)

FIG. 13

IB 340781 (12-2017) 7



30. Use a hex screw (29), a tube (28), two flange 33. Use the hardware included with the mirror

bushings (27), two flat washers (30), and a (24) to install the mirror onto the mirror guard

flange hex nut (31) to install the mirror guard (25). (Fig. 14)

(25) onto the mirror bracket (26). Do not

completely tighten hardware. These items are 34. Use three hex screws (19) and three flat

tightened during later adjustment. (Fig. 14) washers (10) to install the entire mirror

assembly assembled in the previous steps

31. Use a hex screw (34), three flat washers (8), onto the machine. (Fig. 14)

two nylon washers (9) and a hex nut (35) to

install the gas spring (33) onto the mirror 35. Adjust the mirror (24) and tighten mirror

guard (25). Do not completely tighten hardware. (Fig. 14)

hardware. These items are tightened during

later adjustment. (Fig. 14) 36. Reconnect the battery cables to the battery.
32. Use a hex screw (34), two flat washers (8), 37. Start and test machine. Ensure the dome light

two nylon washers (9) and a hex nut (35) to and windshield wiper function.

install the gas spring (33) onto the mirror
bracket (26). Do not completely tighten
hardware. These items are tightened during
later adjustment. (Fig. 14)

Hardware included
with mirror (24)

8 IB 340781 (12-2017)






FIG. 16

Bill of Materials for Cab Kit, Gas/LPG/Dsl, Cl [800L] - 380601

Tennant
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 9012866 Cab Kit, Gas/Lpg/Dsl, Ci [800I Gray] 1
A 1 9012887 Cab Assy, Oprtr, [800 Gray] 1
A 2 1064188 Circuitbreaker, 15.0A, Resettable 1
A 3 1064191 Boot, Circuit Breaker 1
A 4 44851 Bumper, Rbr, 1.5D 1.50TH 0.28H 1
A 5 09258 Screw, Pan, PHL, M6 X 1.00 X 40, 4.8 1
A 6 32980 Washer, Lock, Int, 10 1
A 7 39309 Screw, Soc, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 12.9 4
A 8 32485 Washer, Flat, 0.38, SAE 9
A 9 43611 Washer, Flat, 0.39b 0.75d .06, Nyl 4
10 IB 340781 (12-2017)



Tennant

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
A 10 19066 Washer, Flat, 0.25b 0.56d .05, PI, 10 5
A 11 07790 Nut, Hex, FIng, M6 X 1.00 2
A 12 76522 Pad, Rbr, Floormat, .44 23.5W 27.0L 1
A 13 41178 Washer, Flat, 0.25, Fendr 1
A 14 21246 Rivet, Plstc, .325D X 0.79 1
A 15 77652 Insulation, Acstc, 0.8, 20.0 X 15.9 Cham 1
A 16 76516 Insulation, Acstc, 0.8, 21.9 X 14.9 NTCH 1
A 17 41345 Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 25, 8.8 2
A 18 1073870 Cover WiIdt, Fuel Inlet [800 Gray] 1
A 19 06942 Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 5
A 20 79011 Seal, Ure, 0.25, 0.50W 41.0L 1
A 21 1068383 Seal, Foam, 2.00 2.00w 37.0l, Adh 1
A 22 1015184 Seal, Afmkt, Ure, Adh, 0.50, 1.00w 03ft (Cut to length) 4
A 23 1015182 Seal, Afmkt, Ure, Adh, 0.50, 1.00w 08ft (Cut to length) 1
A 24 68445 Mirror, Convex, 08.0D 1
A 25 1073925 Guard, Mirror [Gray] 1
A 26 1073932 Bracket, Mtg, Mirror [800 Gray] 1
A 27 41434 Bushing, Fing, 0.62B 0.68D 0.00L, Nyl 2
A 28 70761 Tube, 0.44ID 0.620D 02.4L, Stl 1
A 29 03193 Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 90, 8.8 1
A 30 32492 Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 6
A 31 41430 Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI 1
A 32 1073873 Cover, Cab, Lpg [800 Gray] 1
A 33 12549 Gas Spring, 80LB, 2.0Strk 1
A 34 21197 Screw, Hex, .38- 16 X 1.00, G5 2
A 35 36643 Nut, Hex, Lock, 38- 16, NL, Thin 2
A 36 1050295 Mirror, Convex, 5.00 D, Rnd 1
A 37 01685 Washer, Flat, 0.38B 0.88D .08, SS 1
A 38 01691 Nut, Hex, Std, .38- 18, SS 1
A 39 43952 Washer, Lock, Int, 0.31, SS 1
A 40 1073867 Bracket, Mtg, Mirror, Rearview[800 Gray] 1
A 41 1021969 Seal, Foam, 0.06 0.25W 42.0L, Adh 1
A 42 70785 Plate WIdt, Inlet, Fuel 1
A 43 1021937 Seal, Foam, 0.06 0.25W 54.0L, Adh 1
A 44 1021951 Seal, Foam, 0.06 0.25W 34.0L, Adh 1
A 45 1021968 Seal, Foam, 0.06 0.25W 84.0L, Adh 1
A 46 1021966 Seal, Foam, 0.06 0.25W 76.0L, Adh 1
A 47 06961 Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 20, 8.8 4

IB 340781 (12-2017)

TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452

"



